

No. 14-114

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

DAVID KING, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, SECRETARY OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, ET AL.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF OF HEALTH CARE POLICY HISTORY SCHOLARS  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

---

OF COUNSEL:

MARK REGAN  
DISABILITY LAW CENTER  
OF ALASKA  
*3330 Arctic Blvd.  
Suite 103  
Anchorage, AK 99503  
(907) 565-1002*

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH  
*Counsel of Record*  
GUHA KRISHNAMURTHI  
JOHN F. MULLER  
MUNGER, TOLLES &  
OLSON LLP  
*560 Mission Street  
27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
ben.horwich@mto.com  
(415) 512-4000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of amici curiae .....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I. Drawing on earlier state experience, the 111th Congress subscribed to the widespread consensus that coverage subsidies were a necessary component of politically feasible health reform .....	3
II. The legislative evolution of the subsidy and exchange provisions of the Affordable Care Act .....	9
A. Overview of the Senate legislative process .....	10
B. The Senate HELP Committee bill .....	13
C. The Senate Finance Committee bill .....	14
D. The merged Senate legislation .....	17
E. Passage in the House and the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act .....	19
III. The government’s position finds support both in affirmative evidence from the legislative record and in the lack of evidence that any Member of Congress shared petitioners’ understanding of the Act when it was considered and passed .....	20
A. This Court has appropriately relied on legislative silence to reject proposed statutory interpretations with policy consequences so significant that they could not have escaped comment during the legislative process .....	21
B. The legislative record conspicuously lacks any suggestion that Members understood the Act or predecessor bills as petitioners do, and indeed it speaks affirmatively against their position .....	23

II

C. Petitioners and their amici fail to identify sound evidence that any Member of Congress shared their understanding of the Act when it was considered and passed ..... 30

Conclusion ..... 36

Appendix — List of Amici Curiae ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:	Page
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	22
<i>Church of Scientology v. IRS</i> , 484 U.S. 9 (1987).....	21, 22
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	22
<i>Halbig v. Burwell</i> , 758 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	6, 35
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	22
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	5, 12
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985).....	22
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass’n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	12
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 134 S. Ct. 557 (2013) .....	35

  

Statutes:	
Act of Mar. 9, 1945 (McCarran-Ferguson Act), ch. 20, 59 Stat. 33, 15 U.S.C. 1011 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
Act Providing Access to Affordable, Quality, Accountable Health Care, 2006 Mass. Acts ch. 58.....	9

### III

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029:.....	10, 30
§ 1004(c), 124 Stat. 1035 (adding 26 U.S.C. 36B(f)(3)) .....	20
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) .....	2
26 U.S.C. 36B.....	20, 24, 33
 Miscellaneous:	
155 Cong. Rec.:	
S11916 (Nov. 21, 2009).....	28
S12107 (Dec. 2, 2009) .....	28
S12358 (Dec. 4, 2009) .....	29
S12378 (Dec. 4, 2009) .....	28
S12799 (Dec. 9, 2009) .....	29
S13726 (Dec. 22, 2009) .....	29
S13832 (Dec. 23, 2009) .....	29
S13891 (Dec. 24, 2009) .....	19
156 Cong. Rec. H2153 (Mar. 21, 2010) .....	20
<i>Addressing Insurance Market Reform in National Health Reform (Roundtable Discussion): Hearing of the Committee on Health, Education, Labor, and Pensions, 111th Cong. (Mar. 24, 2009) .....</i>	<i>11</i>
Jonathan H. Adler & Michael F. Cannon, <i>Taxation Without Representation: The Illegal IRS Rule to Expand Tax Credits Under the PPACA</i> , 23 Health Matrix 119 (2013) .....	7
American Legislative Exchange Council & Council for Affordable Health Insurance, <i>2009 State Legislators' Guide to Health Insurance Solutions</i> (2009) .....	12

IV

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Max Baucus, <i>Call to Action: Health Reform 2009</i> (Nov. 12, 2008).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 24
Robert F. Bennett et al., <i>Senate Republican Health Care Task Force Consensus Principles for Health Care Reform</i> (1993).....	6
Lisa Schultz Bressman & Abbe R. Gluck, <i>Statutory Interpretation from the Inside: An Empirical Study of Congressional Drafting, Delegation and the Canons: Part II</i> , 66 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 725 (2014).....	26
Steven Brill, <i>America’s Bitter Pill</i> (2015).....	15
Carrie Budoff Brown, <i>Nelson: National Exchange a Dealbreaker</i> , <i>Politico</i> , Jan. 25, 2010 .....	32
Stuart M. Butler, <i>Assuring Affordable Health Care for All Americans</i> , 218 <i>The Heritage Lectures</i> 1 (1989) .....	6
Sean P. Carr, <i>State Regulators Embrace Health Reforms, but Insist Oversight Remains with Them</i> , <i>A.M. Best Newswire</i> , Aug. 3, 2009 .....	11
Gail Russell Chaddock, <i>Senate’s “Gang of Six” Key to Healthcare Reform</i> , <i>Christian Sci. Monitor</i> , Aug. 8, 2009.....	15
Chairman’s Mark, <i>America’s Healthy Future Act of 2009</i> (Sept. 22, 2009). .....	15, 24
Jonathan Cohn, <i>How They Did It: The Inside Account of Health Care Reform’s Triumph</i> , <i>The New Republic</i> , June 10, 2010, at 14.....	19
Jonathan Cohn, <i>One More Clue that the Obamacare Lawsuits Are Wrong</i> , <i>New Republic</i> , July 28, 2014 .....	34
Congressional Budget Office, <i>An Analysis of Health Insurance Premiums Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> (Nov. 30, 2009) .....	26

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Richard E. Curtis et al., <i>Consumer-Choice Purchasing Pools: Past Tense, Future Perfect?</i> , Health Aff., Jan. 2001, at 164 .....	8
Richard E. Curtis et al., <i>Private Purchasing Pools to Harness Individual Tax Credits for Consumers</i> , 38 Inquiry 159 (2001) .....	8
Arthur C. Doyle, <i>Silver Blaze</i> , in <i>The Complete Sherlock Holmes</i> 335 (1927) .....	22
Letter from Douglas W. Elmendorf to Hon. Darrell E. Issa (Dec. 6, 2012) .....	26
Alain C. Enthoven, <i>The History and Principles of Managed Competition</i> , Health Aff., Jan. 1993, at 24 .....	7
David Espo & Richard Alonso-Zaldivar, <i>Nelson Supports Health Bill After Tough Bargaining</i> , Associated Press, Dec. 19, 2009 .....	31
Paul Fronstin & Murray N. Ross, Employee Benefit Research Institute, <i>Addressing Health Care Market Reform Through an Insurance Exchange: Essential Policy Components, the Public Plan Option, and Other Issues to Consider</i> (June 2009) .....	8
H.R. 3962, 111th Cong. (as passed by House, Nov. 7, 2009): .....	33
§§ 301, 308 .....	19
<i>HELP Health Reform Legislation—Section by Section Narrative</i> (July 15, 2009) .....	13, 24
House Energy and Commerce Committee, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges</i> (Mar. 20, 2010). .....	30
David K. Jones et al., <i>Pascal’s Wager: Health Insurance Exchanges, Obamacare, and the Republican Dilemma</i> , 39 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 97 (2014) .....	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Timothy Stoltzfus Jost, <i>Health Insurance Exchanges: Legal Issues</i> , O’Neill Institute for National and Global Health Law, Georgetown Univ. Legal Ctr., no. 23 (Apr. 7, 2009) .....	36
Adele M. Kirk, <i>Riding the Bull: Experience with Individual Market Reform in Washington, Kentucky and Massachusetts</i> , 25 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 133 (2000) .....	6
John E. McDonough, <i>Inside National Health Reform</i> (2011) .....	19
Mark V. Pauly et al., <i>A Plan for Responsible National Health Insurance</i> , Health Aff., Spring 1991, at 5 .....	6
Jill Quadagno, <i>Right-Wing Conspiracy? Socialist Plot? The Origins of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act</i> , 39 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 35 (2014) .....	4, 6
Elizabeth Rigby et al., <i>Party Politics and Enactment of “Obamacare”: A Policy-Centered Analysis of Minority Party Involvement</i> , 39 J. Health Pol. Pol’y & L. 57 (2014) .....	8
S. 1679, 111th Cong. (as reported, Sept. 17, 2009): .....	13
§ 3101(c) .....	19
§ 3104(a)(1)(C), (2)(C) & (d)(1)(D) .....	14
§ 3104(b) .....	13
§ 3104(c) .....	13
§ 3104(d) .....	13
§ 3104(d)(1)(A)-(C) .....	13
§ 3104(d)(1)(D) .....	14
§ 3104(d)(2) .....	13, 14, 24
§ 3111 .....	14

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. 1796, 111th Cong. (as reported, Oct. 19, 2009):.....	15
§ 1001 (proposing SSA § 2200(2)) .....	15
§ 1001 (proposing SSA § 2225(a)(3)).....	16
§ 1001 (proposing SSA § 2225(b)(1)(A)).....	16
§ 1001 (proposing SSA § 2225(b)(1)(B)).....	16, 18
§ 1205(a) (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(1)).....	16
§ 1205(a) (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(2)(A) & (c)(2)(A)(i)).....	18
§ 1205(a) (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)) .....	16
§ 1221(a) (proposing 26 U.S.C. 45R).....	28
§ 1221(a) (proposing 26 U.S.C. 45R(c)(2)) .....	25
S. Am. 2786 to H.R. 3590, 111th Cong. (as introduced, Nov. 19, 2009): .....	17
§ 1321(c)(1) .....	18, 19
§ 1401 (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(1)) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
§ 1401 (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(c)(2)(A)(i)) .....	16, 17, 18
§ 1401 (proposing 26 U.S.C. 36B(b)(2)(A)) .....	18
S. Am. 3276 to S. Am. 2786 (as introduced, Dec. 19, 2009) .....	19
S. Rep. No. 89, 111th Cong. (2009).....	17, 25
Senate Committee on Finance, <i>Health Care Reform from Conception to Final Passage</i> .....	14
Marilyn Werber Serafini & Bara Vaida, <i>Eight Key Hurdles for Health Care Overhaul</i> , Nat'l J., Nov. 20, 2009 .....	27
Theda Skocpol, <i>Why Congressional Budget Office Reports Are the Best Evidence of Congressional Intent About Health Subsidies</i> .....	26



VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Paul Starr, <i>Remedy and Reaction: The Peculiar American Struggle over Health Care Reform</i> (2011) .....	4, 6, 9
Tri-Committee House Staff, <i>House-Senate Comparison of Key Provisions</i> (Dec. 29, 2009) .....	30
Sally Trude & Paul B. Ginsburg, Center for Studying Health System Change, <i>Tax Credits and Purchasing Pools: Will This Marriage Work?</i> (April 2001).....	9
U.S. Rep. Doggett: <i>Settling for Second-Rate Health Care Doesn't Serve Texans</i> , My Harlingen News, Jan. 11, 2010 .....	34
Matt Viser & Frank Phillips, <i>Senate Poll: Coakley Up 15 Points</i> , Boston Globe, Jan. 10, 2010 .....	34
Leigh Wachenheim & Hans Leida, Milliman, Inc., <i>The Impact of Guaranteed Issue and Community Rating Reforms on Individual Insurance Markets</i> (Aug. 2007).....	5
Elliot K. Wicks & Mark A. Hall, <i>Purchasing Cooperatives for Small Employers: Performance and Prospects</i> , 78 <i>Milbank Q.</i> 511 (2000) .....	8
<i>Written Comments of Sandy Praeger on Behalf of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, for the Senate Finance Committee Roundtable Discussion on "Expanding Health Care Coverage"</i> (May 2009) .....	11
<i>Written Testimony of Professor Jonathan Gruber Before the Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, U.S. House of Representatives</i> (Dec. 9, 2014) .....	35
Ron Wyden, <i>Health Reform's Missing Ingredient</i> , N.Y. Times, Sept. 17, 2009, at A33.....	8
